Identical in-Substance Rulemaking Addendum

SDWA Update (July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016), R17-12 (December 21, 2017)

In its June 22, 2017 opinion and order, the Board proposed for public comment amendments to its Part 611 drinking water regulations. In the addendum to that opinion and order, the Board included five supplementary tables. Table 1 listed USEPA amendments that it was not necessary to propose as amendments to the Illinois rules. <u>SDWA Update, USEPA</u> <u>Amendments (July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2017, R17-12, slip op at 1-2 (June 22, 2017)</u> (rulemaking addendum). Table 2 listed instances in which the Board's proposed rules differed from the text of the USEPA amendments. *Id.* at 2-7. Table 3 listed the Board's proposed housekeeping amendments. *Id.* at 7-130. Table 4 listed proposed revisions resulting from removing past implementation dates. *Id.* at 130-45. Table 5 listed past implementation dates the Board proposed to retain. *Id.* at 145-47.

Instead of repeating those tables here, the Board directs the reader to the addendum to its June 22, 2017 opinion and order, which is available under this docket number R17-12 through the Clerk's Office On-Line (COOL) on the Board's Web page (www.ipcb.state.il.us).

In this addendum, the Board includes the following two tables, which supplement its final opinion and order:

Table 1	Revisions to Proposed Amendments Made in Final Adoption	Pages 1-13
Table 2	Revisions to Proposed Amendments Requested But Not Made in Final Adoption	Pages 13-19

Table 1: Revisions to Proposed Amendments Made in Final Adoption

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611: Table of Contents</u> (Board): Inserted blank line beneath heading of Subpart S to make consistent with headings of other subparts.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611: Table of Contents</u> (JCAR): In heading of Subpart X, replaced em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611: Table of Contents</u> (Board): Inserted blank line beneath heading of Subpart Z to make consistent with headings of other subparts.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.100(a) (Board): Changed "Sections" to "sections."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.100(d)(4) Board Note (Board): Changed "Section" to "section."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart F in definition of "Best available technology."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Z in definition of "Bin classification."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR, Board): Struck "of this Part" three times from references to Subpart M in definition of "Clean compliance history."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Changed "ends" to "ended" in second calendar cycle to make consistent with first calendar cycle in definition of "Compliance cycle."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Changed "CT_{calc}" to Ct_{calc}" and changed "CT99.9" to "CT_{99.9}" in definition of "CT."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Inserted "the definition of" in "See CT_{99.9}" in definition of "CT."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Changed "CT_{99.9}" to "CT_{99.9} values" in definition of "CT_{99.9}."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Changed "1.1-1.6" to "1.1 through 1.6" in definition of CT_{99.9}.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B in definition of CT_{99.9}.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): "Inserted "the definition of" in "See inactivation ratio" in definition of CT_{99.9}.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" twice from references to Subparts W and Y in definition of "Dual sample set."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Added period missing from Board Note to definition of "E.coli."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Y in definition of "GAC10."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart S in definition of "Hydrogeologic sensitivity assessment."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart I in definition of "Initial distribution system evaluation."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart O in definition of "Old MCL."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart F in Board Note to definition of "Public water system."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart U in Board Note to definition of "Radioactive contaminants."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" three times from references to Subpart B, Appendix B, and Appendix C in definition of "Subpart B system."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart I in definition of "Subpart I compliance monitoring."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart I in definition of "Subpart I system."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Y in definition of "Subpart Y compliance monitoring."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (JCAR): Struck space between "U" and subscript "254" in definition of "SUVA."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" twice from reference to Subparts I and W in definition of "Very small system waiver."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u> (Board): Changed "Section" to "section" in definition of "Wellhead protection program."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (JCAR): Moved comma outside close quotation mark in abbreviated name "Aqueous Radiochemical Procedures."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): Moved comma outside close quotation mark in abbreviated name "ChlordioX Plus Test."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (JCAR): Changed "(Cl2)" to "(Cl₂)" in abbreviated name "Hach Method 10241."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): Added ", rev. 1.1" to abbreviated name "Mitchell Method M5271."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): In abbreviated name "Technicon Methods," changed "Bran & Luebbe" to "Bran + Luebbe" to reflect name used by company.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): In abbreviated name "Tecta EC/TC P-A Test," changed "(E.coli)" to "(E. coli)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): For abbreviated names "USEPA Method 1600,"
 "USEPA Method 1601," and "USEPA Method 1602," insert comma between "USEPA" and "NSCEP."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): For abbreviated name "USEPA OGWDW Methods," restored Methods 531.2 and 552.3 and replaced "or" with "and" in availability language.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u> (Board): For abbreviated name "USEPA Organic and Inorganic Methods," replaced alphabetic "l" with numeric "1."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR, Board): For incorporation of "Standard Methods, 19th ed.," inserted comma in abbreviated name.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): For incorporation of American Society for Microbiology materials, corrected "Enterolett" to "Enterolert." In Board Note, replaced "superceded" with "superseded."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 4500-Si D (18th edition), removed two soft hyphens from "Molybdosilicate."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): For incorporation of Method 9221 B, struck reference to repealed Section 611.526.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 9223, inserted title "Chromogenic Substrate Coliform Test."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 4500-Si D (19th edition), removed two soft hyphens from "Molybdosilicate."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 9222 A (19th edition), replaced "Sections" with "Section" where incorporation refers to one section.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b) (JCAR): For incorporation of Methods 4500-Cl E, 4500-Cl F, 4500-Cl G, 4500-Cl H, 4500-Cl I, 4500-ClO₂ D, and 4500-ClO₂ E (20th edition), corrected cross-referenced to omit unnecessary language.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 4500-SiO₂ C (20th edition), removed two soft hyphens from "Molybdosilicate."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 4500-SiO₂ C (21st edition), removed two soft hyphens from "Molybdosilicate."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b) (Board): For incorporation of Method 9222 B (21st edition), inserted comma after "Colilert® Test."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 4500-SiO₂ C (22nd edition), removed two soft hyphens from "Molybdosilicate."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): For incorporation of Method 9223 (22nd edition), removed unnecessary space between "Colilert® Test" and close quotation mark.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): For incorporation of ASTM Methods D511-93 A and B, D511-03 A and B, and D511-09 A and B, replaced ampersand with "and".
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): For incorporation of ASTM Methods D1688-95 A and C, D1688-02 A and C, D1688-07 A and C, D1688-12 A and C, D2036-98 A and B, D2036-06 A and B, D2972-97 B and C, D2972-03 B and C, D2972-08 B and C, D3859-98 A and B, D3859-03 A and B, D3859-08 A and B, and D3867-90 A and B, replaced "or" with "and" and replaced ampersand with "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b) (Board): For incorporation of ASTM Methods D3859-98 A and B, D3859-03 A and B, D3859-08 A and B, D3867-90 A and B, and D6581-08 A and B replaced ampersand with "and."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In abbreviated name "Technicon Methods," changed "Bran & Luebbe" to "Bran + Luebbe" to reflect name used by company.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): In incorporation of Hach Method 10260, removed erroneous space from before quotation mark, replace opening quotation mark with close quotation mark, and move comma outside close quotation mark. Struck "(referred to as "Hach Method 10260")" that Board struck from its proposal.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of IDEXX SimPlate TM HPC Test Method for Heterotrophs in Water," move comma outside quotation mark as in Board proposal.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b) (Board): In incorporation of Mitchell Method M5271 under Leck Mitchell, PhD, PE, insert ", rev. 1.1."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of Mitchell Method M5271 under National Environmental Method Index, insert ", rev. 1.1."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of Mitchell Method M5331 under National Environmental Method Index, insert ", rev. 1.1" as in Board proposal and add period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of Mitchell Method M5331, rev. 1.2 under National Environmental Method Index, add period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of "USEPA Organic and Inorganic Methods," struck unnecessary period after "611.145' and moved period outside close quotation mark after "(rev. 1.0 only)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of "USEPA Organic Methods," changed "Section" to "Sections" in reference to 611.645 and 611.648.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR, Board): In incorporation of "USEPA Radioactivity Methods," removed extra comma from inside close quotation mark, struck unnecessary period after "611.720," and moved period outside close quotation mark after "908.0 only)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of "USEPA Radiochemistry Procedures," replaced hyphen after "84" to correct method title to "EPA 520/5-84/006."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): In incorporation of "NBS Handbook 69" under ORAU, inserted comma outside close quotation mark after title of handbook.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board, JCAR): In incorporation under "Superior Enzymes," corrected "NECI" to "NECI" and corrected "ver, 1.0" to "ver. 1.0."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of "USEPA OGWDW Method 1622," reversed (01) and (05) versions to place in chronological order.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of "USEPA OGWDW Method 1623," reversed (99), (01), and (05) versions to place in chronological order.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (Board): In incorporation of "USEPA Organic and Inorganic Methods," placed references to Sections 611.361, 611.381, 611.611, and 611.645 in numerical order.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR, IEPA): In incorporation of USGS materials, three times corrected "Method" to "method" and inserted full name of Method I-2601-90.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): In incorporation of five USGS methods, moved comma at end of method titles outside close quotation marks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): In incorporation of 10 methods under "USGS Techniques of Water-Resource Investigation," moved comma at end of method titles outside close quotation marks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): In incorporation of USGS Method R-1120-76 under "USGS Techniques of Water-Resource Investigation," struck "Residue method," to correct method title.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)</u> (JCAR): In incorporation of USGS Method R-1181-76 under "USGS Techniques of Water-Resource Investigation," struck "0" to correct method number.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.105(e)</u> (Board): In Board Note, struck "of this Section" that Board had struck from its proposal.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.111(b)(1)(B)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.111(e)(2) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.112(g)(2)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.131(e)(2)(D)</u> (Board): Corrected "Section" to "section" in reference to federal SDWA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.131(f)(2)(D)(ii)</u> (Board): Corrected "Section" to "section" in reference to federal SDWA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.131(g)(2)(B)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix H.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.160(a)(2) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subparts R and X.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.213(b)(3)</u> (JCAR): At end of subsection, replaced period with "and" to link three subsections establishing site-specific conditions.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.300(a)</u> (JCAR): In Board Note, corrected reference to "this subsection (a)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.300(d)</u> (JCAR): At end of subsections (1), (2), and (3), changed commas to semicolons.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.301(b) (JCAR): Added blank line beneath headings in table.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.311</u> (JCAR): removed Subpart I heading erroneously included above heading for this section.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.311(a)</u> (JCAR): Added blank line beneath headings in table of volatile organic chemical contaminants.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.312(a)</u> (JCAR): Changed "byproduct" to "Byproduct" in heading of table for bromate and chlorite.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.325(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from separate references to Subpart AA and Subpart V.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.325(c)(3) (JCAR): Changed "cross connection" to "cross-connection."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.325(c)(4)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart S.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.330(f) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Q.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.330(h)</u> (Board): In Board Note to Limitations Footnotes, added "at 63 Fed. Reg. at 42036," to reference to Table 2 limitations and struck "63 Fed. Reg. at 42036" from end of listed limitations.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.330(h)</u> (JCAR): Following table entitled "Compliance Technologies by System Size Category for Radionuclide NPDWRs," inserted blank line between heading "Note" and text of note and added a hanging indent.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.350(a) (Board): Added period to heading of subsection.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.350(b)</u> (JCAR): For Board Note at end of subsection, aligned with published version of Board proposal.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.350(e-k)</u> (Board): Capitalize all terms in heading of subsections for consistency with preceding subsections.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(e)(5) (Board): Replace "such treatment with "that treatment."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.355(b)(4)</u> (JCAR, Board): Reorganized subsection as proposed by JCAR to clarify delivery of public education materials and changed "shall" to "must."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.357(a)(1) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart L.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.357(e)(2)(B)</u> (JCAR): At end of subsections (i) and (ii), changed semicolon to period to be consistent with subsequent subsections.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.360(a)(1)(G)</u> (JCAR, Board): Changed ending period to semicolon to be consistent with subsections (A) through (F) and added "and" to conform to change to semicolon.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.360(a)(4)(D)</u> (JCAR, Board): Replaced "provision" with "section" to clarify reference to Section 611.356(g)(2).
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subparts W and Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(b)(2)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subparts W and Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(b)(2)(D)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subparts W and Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(c)(1)(A)</u> (JCAR): Struck "or" from subsection (vi) and added it to subsection (vii) to align with addition of subsection (viii).
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(d)</u> (JCAR): Replaced "below" with "in this subsection (d)" to clarify required methods of analysis.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(d)(3)(B)(ii)</u> (JCAR): Replaced period with "; or" to align with addition of subsection (iii).
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.381(d)(4)(B)</u> (JCAR): In Board Note, added "10, 2009" after "November" to clarify date of addition of approved alternative method.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.528</u> (JCAR): In Source Note, replaced "Amended" with "Repealed" to reflect repeal of section.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.531(a)(2)(A)</u> (Board): In Board Note, struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.531(a)(2)(B)</u> (Board): In Board Note, struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.531(a)(2)(D)(v)</u> (JCAR, Board): Add ", rev. 1.1" to Mitchell Method M5271 and add comma between "M5331" and "rev. 1.2" to be consistent with other references to method.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.531(a)(2)(D)(vi)</u> (JCAR, Board): Added comma between "M5331" and "rev. 1.1" and between "M5331" and "rev. 1.2" to be consistent with other references to method.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.582(c) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.600</u> (JCAR): Inserted heading "SUBPART N: INORGANIC MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENTS" above section heading.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.611(a)(16)</u> (Board): In Board Note, Board's proposal struck "or mercury," and Board corrects it to strike "for mercury."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.611(a)(20)</u> (IEPA): Board add full name of USGS method, "Phosphorus, orthophosphate, colorimetry, phosphomolybdate, automated-segmented flow."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.611(a)(23)(A) (JCAR): Corrects misspelling of "molybdate."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.612(c) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart V.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.640</u> (JCAR): Under list of "Phase I VOCs," struck unnecessary period after "p-Dichlorobenzene."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645</u> (Board): Replaced three semicolons with commas in series of requirements for analysis.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)</u> (JCAR): In listing for "Dibromochloropropane (DBCP)," replace second use of "Methods" with "Method."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)</u> (Board): Insert listing for "Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate" and corresponding analytical methods inadvertently omitted from Board proposal.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.720(a)(8)</u> (Board): In heading of subsection, replace ampersand with "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.731(a) (IEPA): Restore reference to "initial" monitoring.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.731(b)</u> (IEPA): In response to IEPA comments addressing language of existing subsections (b)(3) and (b)(4), restore entire subsection to existing language.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.733(e) (Board): Strike "of this Part" from reference to Subpart V.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.740(a) (Board): Strike "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.740(c)</u> (Board): Where revised subsections (c) and (d) merged into single subsection (c), restore separate designations of the two subsections addressing uncovered storage and disinfection, respectively.</u>
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.742(a)(5)</u> (JCAR): Corrects misspellings of "structural," "corresponding," and "rules."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.742(b)(a)</u> (JCAR, Board): Replaces "monitored" with "monitor" to correct the tense and strikes "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.742(c)(4)(C) (JCAR): Replaces "Ananalysis" with "An analysis."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.801(c)</u> (JCAR): In subsection (1) (7) replaces ending comma with semicolon.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.801(d)(3)</u> (IEPA): Replaces reference to repealed sections with reference to "former Sections 611.521 through 611.527."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.802(a)(2)(D) (Board): Strike "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.802(a)(4)(A)</u> (IEPA): Restore one of two uses of "pursuant to" struck by Board.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.802(c)(2)(A)(xi)</u> (JCAR): Replace "Chromomcult" with "Chromocult" to correct name of method.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.802(c)(2)(A)</u> (Board): In Board Note, "40 CFR 14" struck through but letter "l" remained. Board strikes entire citation "40 CFR 141" as proposed and also strikes inserted letter "l."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.803(a)(3)</u> (Board): Replaces "(b)" with "(a)" to correct reference to subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.803(b)(2) (Board): Replaces comma between "(b)(2)(B)" and "(b)(2)(C)" as proposed by Board.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.803(b)(2)</u> (Board): Replaces comma between "(b)(1)" and "(b)(2)" as proposed by Board.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.804(a)(1)</u> (JCAR): At end of subsection, replaces comma with semicolon.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.804(b)(1)</u> (JCAR): At end of subsection, replaces comma with semicolon.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.860(e) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart V.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.882(a)</u> (IEPA): Inserts "as prescribed in Section 661.883(d)(3)" to clarify reporting requirement.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(c)(4) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(1)(C) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart L.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(4)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix A.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(4)(A)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix A.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(4)(D)(iii) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart W.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(4)(D)</u> (Board): From Board Note, struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart A.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(4)(I)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(4)(J) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(d)(6)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix A.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(e)(1) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart L.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(f)(2) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(f)(3)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" once from reference to Subpart B and once from reference to Appendix A.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(f)(4) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix A.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(h)(6) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart S.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(h)(6)(A)(iv)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix A.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.883(h)(7) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.901(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.901(a)(3)(E)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.901(b) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.902(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.903(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.903(b)(2) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.904(a)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.904(a)(6) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.904(d)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart U.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.905(d)(1)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" once from reference to Appendix H and once from reference to Appendix G.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.905(d)(2) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix G.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.920(c)</u> (JCAR): Replaced "between" with "during" in reference to dates setting implementation period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.920(d)(1)</u> (Board): Struck "of this Part" three times from references to Subpart I
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.923(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" twice from references to Subpart I.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.923(b) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart I.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.925(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Y.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.925(d) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Y.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.950(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.953(c)(1)</u> (Board): Replaced closing period with semicolon in series with subsections (2) and (3).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.953(e) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.953(d)(1)</u> (JCAR): replaced "thmwest monthly average value out of the 12 values" with "that the supplier collected to develop the disinfection profile, determined the average Giardia lamblia inactivation for each calendar month by dividing the sum of all

Giardia lamblia inactivations for that month by the number of values calculate for that month, and" to correct error.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.953(d)(2)</u> (JCAR): Inserted subsection providing that "Step 2: Determine the lowest monthly average value out of the 12 values. This value becomes the disinfection benchmark."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.957(b)(1) (JCAR): Corrected spelling of "subject."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.970(c)</u> (JCAR): In the Board Note, replaced "between" with "during" in reference to dates setting implementation period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.971(a)</u> (JCAR): Corrected spelling of "monitoring" in heading of subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.971(a)(3) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart W.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.973(b)</u> (Board): Struck "and" from end of subsection to account for two subsequent subsections in series.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.973(c)</u> (Board): Adds "and" to end of subsection, and struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart I.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.973(d) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart I.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1001(c)</u> (JCAR): In Board Note, replaced "between" with "during" in reference to dates setting implementation period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1009(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Appendix B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1013(c)</u> (IEPA): Restored existing language addressing cryptosporidium treatment compliance dates to address subsequent round of testing cited in IEPA comment.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1019(b)(2)(C)</u> (JCAR): Clarified position of terms in equation for determining maximum feed water concentration that can be used during a challenge test.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1051 (JCAR): Replaced em-dash with colon in heading of Subpart AA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1051(c)</u> (JCAR): At end of first sentence, replaced semicolon with period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1051(d) (JCAR): Inserted comma after "implementation."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.1053(a)(a) (Board): Struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart S.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX D</u> (Board): In heading, added close quotation mark after "(Repealed."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): In heading above Table (I)(A), replaced ampersand with "and."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under "Contaminant" in line 1a of Table (I)(A), replaced "Appendix" with "appendix" and replaced "Subpart" with "subpart."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under "Contaminant" in line 2a of Table (I)(A), replaced "Appendix" with "appendix" and replaced "Subpart" with "subpart."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under "Contaminant" in line 3 of Table (I)(F), replaced ampersand with "and."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under "Citation" in line 1 of Table (G), struck "of this Part" from reference to Subparts W and Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under "Citation" in line 2 of Table (G), struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under Note 7 of "Appendix G—Endnotes," replaced "supercede" with "supersede."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under Note 11 of "Appendix G—Endnotes," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX G</u> (Board): Under Note 18 of "Appendix G—Endnotes," struck unnecessary citation to Act.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under "Contaminant" in line 1a of Table A, replaced "Appendix" with "appendix" and replaced "Subpart" with "subpart."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under "Contaminant" in line 1b of Table A, replaced "Appendix" with "appendix" and replaced "Subpart" with "subpart."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under "Contaminant" in line 1d of Table A, replaced "violations" with "Violations."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): At line 34 of Table E, inserted second hyphen in "Di(2-ethylhexyl)-phthalate" as proposed and to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under "Standard health effects language for public notification" at line 46 of Table E, inserted hyphen in "Hexachlorocyclopenta-diene" to be consistent across line 46 and to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under "Standard health effects language for public notification" at line 62 of Table F , inserted third hyphen in "cis-1,2-Dichloro-ethylene" to be consistent across line 62 and to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under "Standard health effects language for public notification" at line 63 of Table F , inserted third hyphen in "trans-1,2-Dichloro-ethylene" to be consistent across line 63 and to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): At line 78 of Table G , replaced ampersand with "and."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.APPENDIX H</u> (Board): Under Note 16 of "Appendix H—Endnotes," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Phase I VOCs," added "(1)" to end of citation to "40 CFE 141.61(a)" and added 12 soft hyphens to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Total Coliforms Rule," twice replaced ampersand with "and.".
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Surface Water Treatment Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart B.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Lead and Copper," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart G.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Phase II VOCs," added 14 soft hyphens to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Phase II SOCs," added 12 soft hyphens to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Lead and Copper," inserted space between "CFR" and "141" and struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart G.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Phase IIB SOCs," added three soft hyphens to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Phase V VOCs," added three soft hyphens to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Phase V SOCs," added 14 soft hyphens to clarify line breaks.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Consumer Confidence Report Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart O.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart R.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Public Notification Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart V.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Disinfection/Disinfectant Byproducts Rule," twice replaced ampersand with "and."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Long Term 1 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Ruel," replaced "Subpart" with "subpart" and struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart X.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Stage 2 Disinfection/Disinfectant Byproducts Rule," twice replaced ampersand with "and" and struck "of this Part" from reference to Subparts W and Y.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart Z.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Groundwater Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart S.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.TABLE Z</u> (Board): Under "Revised Total Coliforms Rule," struck "of this Part" from reference to Subpart AA.

Table 2: Revisions to Proposed Amendments Requested But Not Made in Final Adoption

<u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)</u>

JCAR: Struck comma after "inactivation ratios" in definition of "inactivation ratio."

Response: Restored comma needed to set off phrase "or 'total inactivation ratio' (B),".

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)

JCAR: Remove soft hyphens from chemical names in definition of "Initial compliance period."

Response: Board restored 18 soft hyphens to allow breaking chemical names at line breaks.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)

JCAR: Remove soft hyphens from chemical names in definition of "SOC."

Response: Board restored 24 soft hyphens to allow breaking chemical names at line breaks.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101(a)

JCAR: Remove soft hyphens from chemical names in definition of "VOC."

Response: Board restored 21 soft hyphens to allow breaking chemical names at line breaks.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)

JCAR: Replaced em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space in abbreviated name "Hach Method 10260."

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect ASTM titles of methods.

<u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u>

JCAR: Replaced em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space in abbreviated name "Hach SPDANS 2 Method 10225."

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect ASTM titles of methods.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)

JCAR: Replaced em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space in abbreviated name "Hach TNTplus 836/836 Methods 10206."

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect ASTM titles of methods.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)

JCAR: For abbreviated name "USEPA Organic Methods," three times replaced em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space. In availability language, replaced "or" with "and."

Response: Restore em-dashes to reflect titles of methods.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)

JCAR: For abbreviated name "USGS Method," replaced em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect title of method.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)

JCAR: Capitalize "discrete analyzer" in full name of abbreviated name "Thermo-Fisher Discrete Analyzer."

Response: The original document does not capitalize the two words.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)

JCAR: In abbreviated name "USEPA NERL Method 200.5 (rev. 4.2)," change hyphen to an en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: The overall method combines two methods. Any punctuation resembling an emdash could indicate that the second method name describes or qualified the first.

<u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a)</u>

JCAR: In abbreviated name "USEPA NERL Method 415.3 (rev. 1.1)," insert semicolon in availability language.

Response: Semicolon is not appropriate in a series of only two elements.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: In incorporation of ASTM Methods D511-93 A and B, D511-03 A and B, D511-09 A and B, D511-14 and B, D515-88 A, D1067-92 B, D1067-02 B, D1067-06 B, D1067-11 B, D1125-95, D1179-93 B, D1179-99 B, D1179-04 B, D1179-10 B, D1688-95 A and C, D1688-02 A and C, D1688-07 A and C, D1688-12 A and C, D2036-98 A and B, D2036-06 A and B, D2972-97 B and C, D2972-03 B and C, D2972-08 B and C, D3559-96 D, D3559-03 D, D3559-08 D, D3645-97 B, D3645-03 B, D3645-08 B, D3859-98 A and B, D3859-03 A and B, D3859-08 A and B, D3867-90 A and B, and D6581-08 A and B, and Hach TNTplus 835/836 Method 10206, replace em-dash with en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: Restore em-dashes to reflect ASTM titles of methods.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: Insert space between "Method D1125-95" and "(1999)" in incorporation of ASTM Method.

Response: The space does not appear in the ASTM format for the method designation. See https://www.astm.org/DATABASE.CART/HISTORICAL/D1125-95R99.htm.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: Insert space between "Method D5317-98" and "(2003)" in incorporation of ASTM Method.

Response: The space does not appear in the ASTM format for the method designation. See https://www.astm.org/DATABASE.CART/HISTORICAL/D5317-98R03E1.htm.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: Between "Plasma" and "Mass" in incorporation of ASTM Methods D5673-03, D5673-05, and D5673-10, change hyphen to en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: The overall method combines two methods. Any punctuation resembling an emdash could indicate that the second method name describes or qualified the first.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: Insert space between "Method D6508-00" and "(2005)" in incorporation of ASTM Method.

Response: The space does not appear in the ASTM format for the method designation. See https://www.astm.org/search/fullsite-search.html?query=d6508-00&resStart=0&resLength=10&.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: Between "Samples" and "Supplement I" in incorporation of USEPA Environmental Metals Methods, change em-dash to en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect USEPA title.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: In incorporation of "USEPA Organic Methods," replace em-dash three times with en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect titles of methods.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: In incorporation of "USEPA Organic Methods" under NTIS materials, replace emdash three times with en-dash preceded and followed by a space.

Response: Restore em-dash to reflect titles of methods.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(b)

JCAR: In incorporation of "USGS Method R-1180-76" under "USGS Techniques of Water-Resource Investigation" strike "extraction procedure."

Response: Restore "extraction procedure" to reflect title of method.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.131(g)(2)(E)

JCAR: Include "of this Section" in reference to subsection (h).

Response: Struck as unnecessary and to follow Board proposal.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.213(a)

IEPA: Restore current language of subsection.

Response: Adopt as proposed to be more consistent with corresponding federal rule, as described in Board's December 21, 2017 opinion.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.300(b)

JCAR: Change zinc level from $5 \text{ mg}/\ell$ to $5.0 \text{ mg}/\ell$.

Response: The Board adopted this standard in 1975, and adding zero would change the standard from one to two significant digits.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.300(d)(4)

JCAR: At end of subsection, change semicolon to comma.

Response: Changed ending commas of preceding three subsections to semicolons for consistency with this subsection.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.325(f)

JCAR: Designate subsection as (f).

Response: Corrected designation to (d) to reflect striking two preceding subsections.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.330(d)(2)

JCAR: From reference to NBS Handbook, strike title and "incorporated by reference in Section 611.102."

Response: Restore "incorporated by reference in Section 611.102" to clarify availability.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.330(f)

JCAR: Replace colon after "uranium" with period

Response: Restore colon, which is used in corresponding 40 CFR 141.66(f).

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.352(h)(1)

JCAR: Refer to "subsection (d) of this Section."

Response: Strike "of this Section" from reference to subsection (d) as proposed by Board.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.356(d)(1)(A)

JCAR: Maintain "of two" in reference to monitoring periods.

Response: Strike "of two" as proposed by Board so subsection refers to each consecutive monitoring period.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.356(g)(7)(B)

JCAR: Maintain "of this Section no later than September 30, 2000" in reference to monitoring.

Response: Strike "of this Section no later than September 30, 2000" as proposed by Board to eliminate past deadline.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.360(e)(2)(B)

JCAR: Retained "of this Section" in reference to subsection (e)(1).

Response: Struck as proposed by Board.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.360(e)(3)

JCAR: Retained "of this Section" in reference to subsection (e)(2).

Response: Struck as proposed by Board.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.360(e)(4)

JCAR: Retained "of" in reference to 10-day reporting deadline.

Response: Replace "of" with "after" as proposed by Board.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.360(h)(2)(A)

JCAR: Retained "of this Section" in reference to subsection (a)(1)(A).

Response: Struck as proposed by Board.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.385(c)(1)(A)

JCAR: In equation for determining actual monthly TOC percent removal, removed spaces between "treated" and "water" and "TOC" and from between "source" and "water" and "TOC."

Response: Restored spaces as proposed by Board to clarify terms.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.531(a)(1)

JCAR: Add "and temperatures" as required analysis.

Response: Restored "and temperature" as proposed by Board and to be consistent with preamble of section.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.611(a)(24)

JCAR: In Board Note, retain reference to Method 3113.

Response: Correct method number to "3111" as proposed by Board.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(a)

JCAR: Replace paragraph mark with space in table of VOCs.

Response: Restore paragraph mark to provide consistent line break between analytical methods within a single field of the table.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)

JCAR: Replace paragraph mark with space in table of SOCs.

Response: Restore paragraph mark to provide consistent line break between analytical methods within a single field of the table.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)

JCAR: List contaminant as "2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin."

Response: Reinsert dash proposed by Board to simplify line breaks and list as "2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-dioxin."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)

JCAR: Under "Methoxychlor," list USEPA Method "525.3 (rev. 1.0)" in approved methods.

Response: Strike erroneous addition of "525.3 (rev. 1.0)."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)

JCAR: Under "PCBs (qualitatively identified as alachlors)," list Method "525.3" with USEPA Organic Methods.

Response: Strike from USEPA Organic Methods and list as NERL Method.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.645(b)

JCAR: In Board Note, remove soft hyphens from chemical names.

Response: Board restored 11 soft hyphens to allow breaking chemical names at line breaks.

<u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.646(g)</u>

JCAR: Remove two soft hyphens from "1,2,4-tri-chloro-benzene."

Response: Board restored soft hyphens to allow breaking chemical name at line breaks.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.646(i)

JCAR: Remove four soft hyphens from two references to "1,2,4-tri-chloro-benzene."

Response: Board restored soft hyphens to allow breaking chemical name at line breaks.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.648(l)

JCAR: In text of subsection, changed alphabetic "1" to numeric "1"

Response: Board restored alphabetic "l."